

No. 19-1644

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

BP P.L.C., et al.,

Defendants – Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, No. 1:18-cv-02357-ELH
The Honorable Ellen L. Hollander

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE’S RESPONSE BRIEF

Victor M. Sher
Matthew K. Edling
Sher Edling LLP
100 Montgomery St., Suite 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
(628) 231-2500
vic@sheredling.com
matt@sheredling.com

Andre M. Davis
Suzanne Sangree
Baltimore City Law Department
100 N. Holliday Street, Suite 109
Baltimore, MD 21202
(443) 388-2190
andre.davis@baltimorecity.gov
suzanne.sangree2@baltimorecity.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff – Appellee Mayor and City Council of Baltimore

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Filing of State Law Claims in State Court.....	4
II. Removal to Federal Court and Subsequent Remand.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Consider Only Defendants’ Federal-Officer Removal Argument.....	8
II. The District Court Correctly Found No Basis for Federal-Officer Removal.....	14
A. Defendants Have Not Shown They “Acted Under” Federal Officers.	16
B. No Nexus Exists Between Defendants’ Challenged Actions in This Case and The Directions of Any Federal Officer.	19
III. The District Court Properly Rejected Defendants’ Other Removal Grounds.....	21
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Do Not Arise Under Federal Law.....	21
1. Defendants’ “Arising Under” Theory Is a Veiled Preemption Argument Precluded by the Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule.	22
2. Defendants Cannot Premise Removal on a Federal Common Law That No Longer Exists.	24
B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Completely Preempted by the CAA.	28
1. Congress Did Not Intend the CAA to Displace Plaintiff’s State Law Claims.....	30
2. The CAA Provides No Substitute Cause of Action.	32
C. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Removable Under <i>Grable</i>	33

1. Plaintiff’s Complaint Does Not “Necessarily Raise” Any “Actually Disputed” Issues of Federal Law.	34
a. Circuit Precedent Forecloses Defendants’ “Collateral Attack” and “Duty to Disclose” Arguments.....	35
b. The Army Corps of Engineers’ Authority Over Infrastructure in Navigable Waters Has Nothing to Do with Plaintiff’s Claims.	37
c. Defendants’ Invocation of Foreign Relations Is Not a Basis for Federal Jurisdiction.	38
2. Defendants Have Not Shown That the Complaint Raises Questions of Federal Law That Are “Substantial” to the Federal System.....	40
3. Congress Has Struck the Balance of Judicial Responsibility in Favor of State Courts Hearing State Law Claims.	41
D. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Removable Under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act.....	42
E. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Removable Under the Federal Enclave Doctrine.....	45
F. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Removable Under the Bankruptcy Removal Statute.....	47
1. The Claims Are Not Related to Bankruptcy Proceedings.....	47
2. This Police Power Action Is Exempt from Removal.....	49
G. There Is No Admiralty Jurisdiction.	50
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	3, 24, 25, 26
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903, (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Am. Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2043 (2019)	27
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	39, 40
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981)	15
<i>Attorney Grievance Comm’n of Md. v. Rheinstein</i> , 750 F. App’x 225 (4th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 19-140 (July 30, 2019).....	9
<i>Barker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2013).....	52
<i>Becker v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation</i> , 770 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2696 (2014)	30, 31
<i>Bender v. Jordan</i> , 623 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	32
<i>Board of Commissioners of Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection Authority v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 420 (2017)	37, 38
<i>Boyle v. United Tech Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	27
<i>California v. BP p.l.c.</i> , , No. C 17-06011 WHA, 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18-16663 (9th Cir.)	1
<i>Cassidy v. Murray</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2014).....	52

<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	22, 28
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. PG & E Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 882 (2006)	49
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	26
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Claus v. Trammell</i> , 773 F. App'x 103 (3d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , Nos. 18-15499, 18-15502, 18-15503, 18-16376 (9th Cir.)	passim
<i>Davis v. Glanton</i> , 107 F.3d 1044 (3d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Decatur Hosp. Auth. v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Dixon v. Coburg Dairy, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 811 (4th Cir. 2004)	21, 35
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P'ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	50
<i>Flying Pigs, LLC v. RRAJ Franchising, LLC</i> , 757 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	passim
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)	32
<i>Gee v. Texas</i> , 769 F. App'x 134 (5th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Gingery v. City of Glendale</i> , 831 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2016)	39

<i>Goepel v. Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union, a Div. of LIUNA</i> , 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng. & Mf’g</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	passim
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)	27
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	33
<i>Hammond v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , No. 2:14CV119-KS-MTP, 2015 WL 630918 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 12, 2015) ...	44, 45
<i>Her Majesty The Queen In Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Herb’s Welding, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985)	51, 52
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980)	27
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014)	43, 44
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007)	41
<i>In re Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 756 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>In re Ray</i> , 624 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>In re Wireless Telephone Radio Frequency Emissions Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 554 (D. Md. 2004)	19
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	24
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Jamil v. Workforce Res., LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-27-JLS (NLS), 2018 WL 2298119 (S.D. Cal. May 21, 2018)	46

<i>Jerome B. Grubart v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	50, 51
<i>K2 Am. Corp. v. Roland Oil & Gas, LLC</i> , 653 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>King v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2003)	29, 32
<i>Lee v. Murraybey</i> , 487 F. App’x 84 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Lisenby v. Lear</i> , 674 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Lontz v. Tharp</i> , 413 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2005)	21, 29
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Madruga v. Superior Court of State of Cal.</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954)	52, 53
<i>Mays v. City of Flint, Mich.</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Cook v. Mays</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1557 (2018)	10
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	41
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)	27, 30
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	passim
<i>Meyers v. Chesterton</i> , No. CIV.A. 15-292, 2015 WL 2452346 (E.D. La. May 20, 2015), <i>order vacated</i> , <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Meyers v. CBS Corp.</i> , No. 15-30528, 2015 WL 13504685 (5th Cir. Oct. 28, 2015)	20
<i>Myhran v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 741 F.2d 1119 (9th Cir. 1984)	51
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Water</i> , 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988)	27

<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 1000 (2013) ...	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976)	2, 6, 9
<i>Owens-III, Inc. v. Rapid Am. Corp. (In re Celotex Corp.)</i> , 124 F.3d 619 (4th Cir. 1997)	47
<i>Patel v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Pinney v. Nokia</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Plains Gas Sols., LLC v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	42, 43
<i>Plaquemines Par. v. Palm Energy Offshore, LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-6709, 2015 WL 3404032 (E.D. La. May 26, 2015)	42
<i>Provincial Gov't of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Recar v. CNG Producing Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1988)	43
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2019 WL 3282007 (D.R.I. July 22, 2019)	passim
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Romero v. Int'l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	52
<i>Rosseter v. Indus. Light & Magic</i> , No. C 08-04545 WHA, 2009 WL 210452 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2009)	46
<i>Safety-Kleen, Inc. (Pinewood) v. Wyche</i> , 274 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001)	49, 50
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)	15, 18, 19
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int'l, LLC</i> , 331 Conn. 53 (2019)	41
<i>Stokes v. Adair</i> , 265 F.2d 662 (4th Cir. 1959)	45

<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	23
<i>Theriot v. Bay Drilling Corp.</i> , 783 F.2d 527 (5th Cir. 1986)	52
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995)	8
<i>United States v. Prince-Oyibo</i> , 320 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 545 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1976)	16, 17
<i>Valley Hist. Ltd. P'ship v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 486 F.3d 831 (4th Cir. 2007)	48
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)	passim
<i>Wong v. Kracksmith, Inc.</i> , 764 F. App'x 583 (9th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	11, 12
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	12
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4)	49
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	11, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1333	8, 47, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1334	47
28 U.S.C. § 1441	9, 10, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1442	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1443	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1447	8
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1452	8, 47, 49
42 U.S.C. § 7401	3, 30

42 U.S.C. § 7416	31
42 U.S.C. § 7604	32
42 U.S.C. § 7604(e)	31
42 U.S.C. § 7607	31
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)	7
Pub. L. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545 & 546	9
